

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 1601-2021, Version: 1

This ordinance authorizes the Columbus City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with the Center of Healthy Families in support of The Commission on Black Girls and Young Women's Summer Youth Employment Project.

The Commission on Black Girls and Young Women's Summer Youth Employment Project will work to improve the quality of life of Black girls to change perspectives, propel progress, and open pathways for Black girls. Building upon existing assets, The Center for Healthy Families will manage an effective collaboration model for summer youth employment that achieves measurable outcomes that not only benefit youth, and their families but all of our community as a result of this program.

The program will recruit and hire up to 15 summer youth interns from diverse backgrounds (live or attend school in Columbus) to support the function(s) of The Commission. Interns will be paid \$15 per hour, working up to 30 hours (late June - mid August) per week during summer months and up to 10 hours (mid-August - December) per week. Interns will:

- > Engage in leadership opportunities
- Develop project and event management skills
- Support a strategic campaign for The Commission
- ➤ Lead and support two events for the benefit of black girls in central Ohio
 - Black Girls Soar Back to School Rally
 - Black Girls Soar Virtual Conference

The summer youth employment program will allow the youth team to engage the community, create transformation, propel progress, and develop leadership competencies. Participants will return to school in the fall with more skills and confidence, an expanded social network, and a greater sense of direction about their path ahead.

Emergency action is necessary to avoid causing interruptions in the delivery of program services.

Fiscal Impact: This ordinance authorizes an expenditure of \$100,500.00 from funding provided to the City of Columbus from the American Rescue Plan that was passed by Congress on March 10, 2021 and signed into law on March 11, 2021.

Emergency action is requested to avoid any delay in providing the resources necessary to respond to the increased demand as a function of the COVID-19 pandemic.

To authorize the Columbus City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with the Center of Healthy Families in support of The Commission on Black Girls and Young Women's Summer Youth Employment Project; to authorize an expenditure from the Recovery Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$100,500.00)

WHEREAS, the Commission on Black Girls studies and assesses the current quality of life for Black girls ages 11-22,

File #: 1601-2021, Version: 1

residing in central Ohio; and

WHEREAS, young Black girls have disproportionately been impacted during the crisis of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, The Center for Healthy Families will manage an effective collaboration model for summer youth employment that achieves measurable outcomes that not only benefit youth, and their families; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of American Rescue Plan funding for the Center of Healthy Families is crucial for our economic recovery, necessary due to the COVID-19 public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the City Clerk in that it is immediately necessary to authorize it to enter into a grant agreement with the Center of Healthy Families to avoid causing interruptions in the delivery of program services for The Commission on Black Girls and Young Women's Summer Youth Employment Project, all for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Columbus City Clerk is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with The Commission on Black Girls in support of The Commission on Black Girls and Young Women's Summer Youth Employment Project.

SECTION 2. That the expenditure of up to \$100,500.00 be and is hereby authorized as follows (see attachment 1601-2021):

Dept/Div: 20 | Obj Class:03 | Main Account: 63920 | Fund: 2209 | Sub-fund: 220902 | Program: CW401 | Amount: \$100,500.00

SECTION 3. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 5. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or 10 days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.